Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aether Wire & Location Inc.	07/21/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WhereNet Corp.
Street Address:	2858 De La Cruz Blvd.
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95050

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5748891
Patent Number:	6002708
Patent Number:	6385268
Patent Number:	6400754
Patent Number:	6795491
Patent Number:	6650302

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500362606

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704 444 1000

Email: kay.costanza@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird LLP Bank of America Plaza Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 047717/274390

PATENT

REEL: 019872 FRAME: 0967

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian Ellsworth
Total Attachments: 5 source=Aether Assign#page1.tif source=Aether Assign#page2.tif source=Aether Assign#page3.tif source=Aether Assign#page4.tif source=Aether Assign#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 019872 FRAME: 0968

ASSIGNMENT OF AETHER PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Aether Wire & Location Inc., having its principal place of business at 5950 Lucas Valley Road, Nicasio, California 94946-9749, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the patents, patent applications represented by publications, and inventions listed on Exhibit 1 hereto (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and,

WHEREAS WhereNet Corp., having its principal place of business at 2858 De La Cruz Blvd., Santa Clara, California 95050, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth; NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Patents in foreign countries throughout the world; and all of its rights to sue for past infringement of said Patents worldwide, together with all claims for damage by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not

- 12 -

been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this 21st day of July ,2007.

By: Lobert Vleming

ROPERT A. FLENING

Print or Type Name of Person Signing

Its: CHARMAN

Print Officer's Title With Company

Witness:

See attached Notary Acknowledgemt

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of	} ss.
On $\frac{7/2\sqrt{2007}}{\frac{1}{1000}}$, before me, \int	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Robert	A Fleming Name(a) of Signer(s)
	☐ personally known to me ☐ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
ERIC L. STONE COMM. # 1727551 O MARIN COUNTY COMM. EXPIRES MARCH 25, 2011	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public
OF	PTIONAL —
Though the information below is not required by law	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document ad reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	signment of Aether Patent
Document Date: 7/2 (/2007)	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	<u> </u>
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer A Signer's Name:	A. Flening RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER TOP of thumb here
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	airmari
 ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator 	
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing: Hether	wire & Location
	\$\$\ <u>\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$</u>

PATENT REEL: 019872 FRAME: 0971

Exhibit 1

Patent/Patent Publication No.	Title	Issue Date
US 5,748,891	Spread Spectrum Localizers	5/5/98
US 6,002,708	Spread Spectrum Localizers	12/14/99
US 6,385,268	Spread Spectrum Localizers	5/7/02
US 6,400,754	Spread Spectrum Localizers	6/4/02
US 6,795,491	Rapid Signal Acquisition by Spread Spectrum Transceivers	9/21/04
US 6,650,302	Ultra-Wideband Monopole Large Current Radiator	11/18/03
EP 772813	Spread Spectrum Localizers	Pending

- 14 -

Exhibit 4.1 to Aether-WhereNet Patent Purchase Assignment Agreement

EXISTING RIGHTS IN AETHER PATENTS

US Patent No. 6,650,302 entitled Ultra-Wideband Monopole Large Current Radiator is subject to the U.S. Government having those rights specified in FAR 52.227-11(b).

- 15 -

LEGAL02/30439122v1

RECORDED: 09/26/2007

PATENT REEL: 019872 FRAME: 0973